Page 1

3GPP TSG-RAN WG4 Meeting #93

R4-1913575
Reno, USA, November 18th – 22nd 2019
Title:
[DRAFT] Reply LS on BCS reporting for EN-DC BC
Reply To:
R2-1914226
Release:
Rel-15

Work Item:
NR_newRAT-Core

Source:
RAN4
To:
RAN2
Cc:



Contact Person:


Name:
Jiwoo Kim

E-mail Address:
jiwoo [dot] kim {at} intel [dot] com

Send any reply LS to:
3GPP Liaisons Coordinator, mailto:3GPPLiaison@etsi.org 


Attachments:
N.A.

1. Overall Description:
RAN4 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS. RAN4 has discussed the issue and concluded the following:
The general principle is reporting all BCS applicable to LTE CA, NR CA, and EN-DC combinations within the original combination to remove any ambiguity. The exemplary EN-DC combination, i.e., EN-DC 1A-3A_n3-n78A-n79A, was given in R4-1909062. There could be three different BCS which are LTE CA BCS for CA_1A-3A, NR CA BCS for CA_n3A-n78A-n79A, and EN-DC BCS for DC_3A_n3A. In the band combination, 3A is overlapping across LTE, NR, and EN-DC combinations. The problematic case would be that there could be a different supported channel bandwidth between BCS, i.e., LTE BCS includes 10 MHz and 20 MHz channel bandwidths in the BCS while EN-DC BCS only includes 20 MHz channel bandwidth. RAN4 had concluded UE shall support a product set of channel bandwidths for each band specified across LTE, NR, and EN-DC BCS.
Based on the general principle above, please see below reply how to report BCS:

Question 1: Intra-band EN-DC without LTE CA or NR CA, e.g. DC_(n)41AA, DC_3A_n3A
Answer 1: UE only needs to report BCS for intra-band EN-DC combination.
Question 2: Intra-band EN-DC with LTE CA and/or NR CA inside, e.g. DC_(n)41CA, DC_41C_n41A
Answer 2: In principle, the UE needs to report E-UTRA BCS and NR BCS. The BCS of intra-band EN-DC need to be report if it is specified in 5.3B. Please see below description from TS38.101-3:
If any subsets of the EN-DC configuration do not specify its own bandwidth combination sets in 5.3B, then the terminal shall support the same E-UTRA bandwidth combination sets it signals the support for in E-UTRA CA configuration part of E-UTRA – NR DC and shall support the same NR bandwidth combination sets it signals the support for in NR CA configuration part of E-UTRA – NR DC.

Else if one of the subsets of the EN-DC configuration specify its own bandwidth combination sets in 5.3B, then the terminal shall support a product set of channel bandwidth for each band specified by E-UTRA bandwidth combination sets, NR bandwidth combination sets, and EN-DC bandwidth combination sets it singnals the support.

Question 3: Intra-band EN-DC with additional inter-band LTE CA and/or NR CA, e.g. DC_2A-(n)71AA, DC_(n)41AA_n77C
Answer 3: The same as the answer 2.

2. Actions: To RAN2
ACTION:
RAN4 kindly asks RAN2 to take above information into account.
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG4 Meetings:

TSG-RAN4 #94

24th – 28th February 2020, Athens, Greece
TSG-RAN4 #94Bis

20th – 24th April 2020, TBC, China
PAGE  
1/1

